

FILED

JUL 09, 2012

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 283275

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

RODOLFO R. TINAJERO,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL E. SCHWAB, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
1. <u>The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting prior sexual misconduct evidence under the exceptions of ER 404(b), independent of RCW 10.58.090</u>	2
2. <u>The telephone information was not testimonial</u>	8
3. <u>Defense counsel was not ineffective</u>	9
4. <u>Sufficient evidence supported the deadly weapon finding</u>	11
5. <u>The court properly determined that Tinajero was a Persistent Offender</u>	13
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

In re Personal Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wn.2d 249,
111 P.3d 837 (2005) 13, 14

In re Personal Restraint of Spencer, 152 Wn.App. 698,
218 P.3d 924 (2009) 14

Nash v. Michaels, 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986)..... 3

State v. Alires, 92 Wn.App. 931, 966 P.2d 935 (1998) 10

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 12

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 4

State v. Cienfuegos, 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2011)..... 10

State v. Davis, 154 Wn.2d 291, 111 P.3d 844 (2005)..... 9

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 12

State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)..... 5

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)..... 4

State v. Galisia, 63 Wn.App. 833, 822 P.2d 303,
review denied 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992)..... 12

State v. Gresham, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012) 3, 4 6

State v. Harris, 36 Wn.App. 746, 677 P.2d 202 (1984)..... 7

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996) 10

State v. Jasper, 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012)..... 9

State v. Kennealy, 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)	4, 7
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	9
<u>State v. Releford</u> , 148 Wn.App. 478, 200 P.3d 729 (2009)	14
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 138 Wn.2d 753, 982 P.2d 590 (1999).....	10
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	11
<u>State v. Sexsmith</u> , 138 Wn.App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007)	3, 4
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	10
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011, 833 P.2d 386 (1992).....	12
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 156 Wn.App. 482, 234 P.3d 1174 (2010)	5, 7
 Federal Cases	
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)	8
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	9
 <u>Additional Cases</u>	
<u>People v. Ewoldt</u> , 7 cal.4 th 380, 867 P.2d 747, 27 Cal.Rptr.2d 646 (1994)	5
 Statutes and Rules	
RCW 9.94A.030(a)	14
RCW 9.94A.030(33)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

RCW 9.94A.825	13
RCW 10.58.090	1-3, 6
ER 404(b)	1-4, 6, 8
ER 803(a)(2)	10-11
ER 803(a)(4)	11
RAP 10.3(b)	2
